On August 24, 2022, the Company engaged Network 1 Financial Securities, Inc. to act as its exclusive financial advisor on a capital 

raise of up to twenty million ($20,000,000) and its up list to the NASDAQ or NYSE. As part of the agreement, the Company paid a 

non-refundable equity fee (the “Advisory Fee”) of seven hundred and fifty thousand shares (750,000) shares of common stock of the  

Company deliverable at the time of signing this engagement agreement and two hundred and fifty thousand (250,000) shares of common 

stock of the Company deliverable ninety (90) days after signing the engagement agreement. As an additional compensation for Network 

1’s services, the Company shall issue Network 1 at each closing, cashless warrants to purchase the number of shares of common stock